
# Name of Organization Grant Type
Total amount 

Requested
Proposed Project

Applied 

previously for 

MD grant

Previous 

grant 

successful

Year 

previous 

grant 

received  

Amount of 

previous 

grant

Final report 

provided to 

MD

 Grants 

applied for  

from other 

sources

Donations 

Total

Fundraising 

Total
Greenview Recognition

Administration 

Recommendation
Administration Notes

COTW 

Recommendations

1 Grande Prairie Palliative Care Society Operating Grant $40,000.00

 We are seeking funding to augment the Executive Directors wages for our society.  The Executive 

Director position is essential to this organizations success and our palliative communities within 

Northwest Alberta. This role ensures that palliative care programs and  services are current and stay 

relative to communities changing needs.   

Yes Yes 2024 $40,000.00 Yes Yes $122,800.00 $16,562.00

Website and Social Media Platforms Annual 

Report Presentations in person and on zoom 

Brochures Insert in our comfort care bags  

Signage in our office  Signage in our 

counseling space 

$40,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$40,000.00 operating as this organization 

provides a vital service that positively 

impacts Greeniew residents. 

Scheduled to present at the May 20th 

COTW meeting.

2 Valleyview Health Centre Foundation Capital Grant $18,500.00 The Valleyview Health Centre is in need of a new 15 lead ECG machine for acute care. Yes Yes 2020 $12,500.00 No No $0.00 $0.00

We would recognize the MD on social media 

as well as putting an approved decal on the 

machine itself. 

$9,250.00

Administration is recommending $9,250.00; 

half of the total requested amount as per 

policy. 

Supporting this grant benefits the quality of 

life of Greenview residents in the 

Valleyview area. 

3
Grande Prairie Regional Tourism 

Association
Operating Grant $5,000.00

GPRTA is commissioning video/photo production and leading significant content marketing to 

promote the tourism assets within its territory. This type of production service is often out of reach 

for independent operators to procure on their own.  The content will highlight the Greater Grande 

Prairie region's natural attractions and adventure opportunities, which Travel Alberta has identified as 

having a strong draw for both Albertans and international visitors. Regional operators located in the 

MD of Greenview and County of Grande Prairie will also be featured and associated with marketing 

and promotion efforts.

No No Yes $15,000.00 $0.00

The MD of Greenview's logo will be featured 

in the promotional video, on GPRTA social 

media posts related to the project, and in the 

GPRTA's annual report presented at its AGM.

$2,500.00

Administration is recommending $2,500.00 

as this project would promote businesses 

within Greenview

 
 

4 Sturgeon Heights Community Club Capital Grant $23,167.50

In October of 2024 the Sturgeon Heights Community Hall well failed (drilled in 1988).The failure was 

detected when regular bacteriological  testing detected coliforms.  This lead to an investigation by 

Alberta Public Health and deemed the well could not be repaired. In addition the Sturgeon Heights 

Community Club (SHCC) had to be agree to voluntarily shutdown the hall until a new potable water 

source was developed.  After obtaining bids for both cisterns and well, the SHCC BOD decided the 

best solution was to drill another well. The new well was completed in November of 2024 with a 

depth of 300 feet and cost of $47,605.05. Alberta Public Health determined the water was potable 

and free of contamination which allowed the hall to reopen in December of 2024.  SHCC funded the 

new well with its reserves and curtailing other capital projects.  While the new well is operational this 

has brought up additional regulatory requirements.  Alberta Public Health has noted to SHCC that  

Alberta Environment and Protected Areas requires old water wells be abandoned. Alberta Public 

Health has given the SHCC a window of time to complete the abandonment as per the regulations. 

Yes Yes 2024 $8,250.00 No No $0.00 $42,786.37

Signage at both the community hall and 

cemetery recognize contribution of MD. MD 

is recognized in our communications such as 

posters when sponsor events.  Recognition is 

provided on the SHCC Facebook page 

following completion of projects and events.

$23,167.50

Administration is recommending the full 

amount of $23,167.50 to support the active 

community hall committee in complying 

with legislation and Alberta Health 

regulations. 

5 Sturgeon Heights Community Club Capital Grant $65,000.00
To remove our existing playground that is no longer up to date on safety standards and replace with 

new playground equipment. Grant would include prep, installation, landscape and turf(rubber) base 

for safety. 

Yes Yes 2024 $10,250.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

We plan to host a community BBQ with MD 

council members invited to attend to 

advertise the contribution made by the MD, 

as well as at that time with permission have 

pictures taken with council member(s) and 

staff to add to social media and website, and 

hang a sign on our new equipment.

$39,500.00

Administration is recommending 

$39,500.00; half of the total cost $78,831.00 

(without the optional costs), as per policy. 

This project would contribute to the health 

and wellness of youth and families residing 

in the community and surrounding areas. 

6 16693814 Canada Foundation Operating Grant $40,000.00

Harmony Foundation: Grande Cache Childcare Stabilization Initiative Harmony Foundation is 

requesting a one-time operational grant of $40,000 to sustain the delivery of licensed childcare 

programming at the Lil’ Bee Daycare site in Grande Cache, which is now operated under the strategic 

and financial oversight of the Foundation through a formal operating agreement.  This funding will 

address an immediate cash flow gap caused by enrollment fluctuations and high fixed monthly 

expenses, ensuring continued access to early learning services for 21 children and supporting the 

retention of qualified staff. The grant will also support the Foundation’s efforts to launch an Out of 

School Care (OSC) program in summer 2025 to improve long-term financial sustainability.  Funds will 

be fully managed by Harmony Foundation, a federally incorporated and Alberta-registered non-profit 

organization, and used solely for operational costs that align with the public interest—such as 

staffing, rent, utilities, and programming needs.  This project aligns with the MD of Greenview’s 

priority to support rural families and essential community services by maintaining high-quality, locally 

delivered childcare in Grande Cache during a critical transitional period.

No No $0.00 $1,780.00

acknowledgment on Harmony Fondation’s 

and Lil’ Bee Daycare’s social media platforms 

(Facebook, Instagram), Newsletter & 

Website. On-Site Signage: Display of a 

professionally printed sign or plaque at the 

entrance of the daycare site.  Formal 

invitation to attend a Family Appreciation 

Day or community open house in summer 

2025, where contribution will be publicly 

recognized by families and staff. Press 

Release: Mention in any media or 

community announcements related to 

service expansion, OSC program launch, or 

facility improvements.

Administration is recommending deferring 

this grant request until the organization 

presents at a COTW meeting and provides 

administration with all additional 

information, as requested. 

7 Landry Heights Homeowners Society Operating Grant $2,000.00
Funding for liability insurance for our park and some maintenance coming up this summer. We have 

no budget as of yet as we aren’t sure what work will be happening. 
Yes Yes 2025 $2,000.00 No No $0.00 $0.00 Social media and local community sign $2,000.00

Administration is recommending $2,000.00, 

as this amount covers their insurance for 

the park and maintenance for the year. This 

project would contribute to the health and 

wellness of youth and families residing in 

the community and surrounding areas. 

8
Grande Cache Medical Clinic 

Corporation
Capital Grant $30,000.00

To meet the growing healthcare needs of Grande Cache, we have recently been awarded a matching 

grant from the Alberta Rural Team Recruitment Grant Program totaling $154,400 over two years 

(2024-2026). These funds will allow us to expand our healthcare team, improving both primary care 

access and rehabilitation services in our community.  With this funding, we will hire:  1. A Full-Time 

Physiotherapist – Expanding rehabilitation services and reducing wait times for physiotherapy 

treatment, and  2. Two Medical Office Assistants (MOAs) – One dedicated to supporting physicians by 

streamlining administrative processes, allowing for more direct patient care, and one dedicated to 

assisting the new physiotherapist, enabling higher patient throughput.

To successfully launch this initiative, the clinic requires new clinic and physiotherapy equipment to 

supportexpanded services.

We are requesting:

• $4,000 in immediate funding for essential clinic equipment, plus

• $26,000 in additional funding upon the hiring of our new physiotherapist  

Yes Yes 2024 $50,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

We would recognize the MD of Greenview 

with posters and signage throughout the 

clinic, as well as on our social media pages 

and website.

$15,000.00

Administration is recommending $4,000.00 

initially, and up to an additional $11,000.00 

contingent on hiring a physiotherapist. This 

level of service increase will have a positive 

impact on the health and wellness for 

Grande Cache and area residents.

2025 Proposed Community Impact Grant Requests

Committee of the Whole Meeting May 20, 2025



9
Grande Prairie Youth Emergency 

Shelter Society (o/a Sunrise House)
Operating Grant $30,000.00

 We are requesting funding for our Sunrise House Shelter Program of $30,000. As the needs of our 

youth become more complex it is critical that we have frontline staff who are well educated and 

trained in working with homeless and at-risk youth. Your support ensures we can have the greatest 

impact on youth homelessness and continue to break the cycle of homelessness and poverty in the 

individuals and families we are working with.   

Yes Yes 2024 $20,000.00 Yes Yes $645,500.00 $200,000.00

The MD of Greenview has permanent 

signage within our building in two locations. 

Support is also recognized through our social 

media as well as logos displayed on our 

website and print materials.

$20,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$20,000.00 operating as the organization 

provides a crucial service for our region, 

supporting youth and families throughout 

Greenview.

2024 Received $20,000.00 operating.

10
Mountain Metis Community 

Association
Capital Grant $1,000,000.00

The Mountain Métis Community Association is in the phase two of four, of constructing and build a 

new Mountain Métis Community Centre in Grande Cache, Alberta to contribute to preserving and 

sharing the Mountain Métis culture, fostering inclusivity, and promoting tourism and economic 

growth in Grande Cache and surrounding areas.   The build includes:   Métis Cultural & Interpretive 

Centre: The new facility will feature a Métis Cultural & Interpretive Centre that will allow for the 

sharing of the unique history, traditions, and culture of the Canadian Rockies. With the potential to 

attract annual visitors. The center will raise awareness and provide an opportunity for the general 

public to learn more about the Mountain Métis culture and history.  Community Hall: The project also 

includes the construction of a new community hall in Grande Cache. This additional rental space for 

community functions and events will support and increase economic activity in the hamlet by 

providing a large space to residents and visitors who are expected to benefit from the new 

community hall each year, contributing to local community development. The community hall will 

provide a central, public space for community members to gather for various activities, social 

connections, events, and information, serving as hub for learning, and cultural exchange.  

Yes Yes 2024 $47,500.00 Yes Yes $1,828,217.00 $1,510.00

Public Acknowledgment – We will 

acknowledge the MD of Greenview in press 

releases, social media posts, and our 

website, highlighting their generous support.

$100,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$100,000.00, the maximum as per policy. 

This project would create additional 

community space for Grande Cache and 

area residents. 

11
Mountain Metis Community 

Association
Operating Grant $93,000.00

Operating Request: $78,000 + Summer Camp: $15,000. This grant will directly cover the 2025 staff 

salary costs of the program and support our highly anticipated annual Summer Camp. Youth 

Connections has provided essential cultural, educational, and recreational opportunities to 

Indigenous youth. The program has consistently demonstrated strong participation, with a significant 

percentage of attendees identifying as Indigenous. The program serves 60-100 unique youth annually, 

the majority of whom are Indigenous and reside in the Cooperatives and Enterprises located in the 

MD of Greenview or within the Hamlet of Grande Cache.  

Yes Yes 2024 $47,500.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

The MD of Greenview will continue to be 

recognized on our Social Media pages and 

our quarterly newsletter (print and digital).

$40,000.00

Administration is recommending up 

to$40,000.00 to help support the after 

school and summer camp programs. These 

programs support the Grande Cache and 

area youth.

Greenview awarded Mountain Metis 

Community Association - Youth 

Connections Program $47,500 in 2024. 

12 VALLEYVIEW MUNICIPAL LIBRARY Capital Grant $16,100.00

The Valleyview Municipal Library is storing all issues of the local newspaper, The Valleyview Valley 

Views, which operated from 1970 to 2016. Our goal with this project is to organize them 

chronologically, then purchase archival quality storage for these newspapers to help preserve them 

for future generations.  We would like to divide this project up into two phases: 1) Archival 

organization and storage, 2) Digitization and uploading all the papers to the internet for easy viewing 

and retrieval (to happen at a later date)  For this grant, we are asking for funds to complete Phase 1: 

Archival organization and storage. Cost breakdown would be as follows: There are 2,700 newspapers 

which would require 270 archival storage boxes at $45-50 per box for $13,500; Labels for the boxes - 

$100.00; Staff time to organize and archive papers is estimated at 100 hours or $2,500 for a grand 

total of $16,100.

No No $0.00 $0.00

If we are awarded this grant, we will 

recognize the MD of Greenview on social 

media channels as well as by labelling all 

archival storage containers to show that the 

MD of Greenview was responsible for 

funding the project.

$0.00

Administration is not recommending 

supporting this request as Greenview 

provides funding annually to the Greenview 

Regional Library Board. 

13 United Way Alberta Northwest Capital Grant $10,000.00

The Tools for School Project The Tools for School project, part of United Way Alberta Northwest's "All 

That Kids Can Be" pillar, aims to ensure that every child has the necessary school supplies to succeed 

academically. Recognizing that proper supplies are essential for a student’s confidence and focus, the 

project provides backpacks filled with essential materials to students in need. In 2024, the initiative 

supported 1,473 students across 97 schools in 37 communities, including Fox Creek School (Fox 

Creek), Harry Gray Elementary School, Hillside Jr/Sr High School, Oscar Adolphson Primary School, St. 

Stephen's Catholic School, Susa Creek School, and Penson School from communities such as 

Valleyview, Fox Creek, Grovedale, Grande Cache, and those surrounding the MD Greenview. Since its 

inception, the project has served over 12,588 students across the region. The success of the project is 

made possible through community collaboration, with 69 volunteers and 45 partnering organizations 

contributing time, resources, and funding. In 2025, the initiative will support 2,000 students across 

100 schools in 45 communities, building on its success since inception, which has already served over 

12,588 students.  

Yes No Yes $27,500.00 $0.00

We will recognize MD of Greenview 

generous contribution to the Tools for School 

initiative through multiple channels: 

Highlight Greenview support on our social 

media platforms, including Facebook, 

Instagram, and LinkedIn, through dedicated 

posts featuring your logo and acknowledging 

your contribution to the program.  Logo will 

be prominently displayed on our sponsor 

recognition section of the website, 

showcasing your partnership. Annual Report 

The MD of Greenview name and logo will be 

featured in our annual report, recognizing 

your valuable support.

$0.00

Administration is not recommending 

supporting this request. 

Administration recognizes the benefits of 

this program for students who reside in 

Greenview, however the program ran 

successfully in 2024 without the support of 

Greenview.

14 Swan City Snowmobile Club Operating Grant $30,000.00

We are requesting the operational grant of $30,000.00 to help maintain and improve our trail system, 

ensuring that it continues to meet the needs of riders while promoting safety, sustainability, and the 

enjoyment of snowmobiling for all.   We are confident that with your support, we can continue to 

offer an exceptional snowmobiling experience that will benefit not only local enthusiasts but also 

attract visitors from surrounding provinces who share our passion. The reason for our increased 

budget this 2025/26 season is to assist with the inflating costs to run and maintain the systems as best 

we can.  Thank you for considering our application. We look forward to the possibility of continuing 

partnership with you to help us maintain and grow this important recreational resource.

Yes Yes 2024 $20,000.00 Yes Yes $150,000.00 $1,795.00

Should we be awarded the grant we intend 

to do our best as in the past of showcasing 

the grant being received though our social 

media as well as social media posts including 

the MD of Greenview logos. This 2025 year 

we also our of our own funds had physical 

signage made to show support of the MD of 

Greenview at our Kakwa facility area. (photo 

uploaded)

$20,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$20,000.00 to assist with maintaining the 

recreation area which has a positive impact 

on the mental and social wellbeing of all 

users.

15 Fox Creek Knights Hockey Club Capital Grant $15,000.00
We are looking to help offset the cost of running the senior AA hockey team in Fox Creek, called the 

Fox Creek Knights. Cost that we incur are ice time rentals, equipment for trainers and players, refs, 

travel, bussing plus many more costs associated with running a team in the NPHL. 

No No No $0.00 $38,000.00

If awarded we would post on our social 

media, post within our daily programs on 

game days. 

$5,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$5,000.00 as this hockey club operates out 

of the Fox Creek Greenview Multiplex. 

Supporting this new organization would 

enhance community social wellbeing for 

the Fox Creek and area residents. 

16 Alberta Invasive Species Council Operating Grant $7,500.00

Supporting Core Operations of the Alberta Invasive Species Council  The Alberta Invasive Species 

Council (AISC) works year-round to protect Alberta’s ecosystems, economy, and communities from 

the impacts of invasive species. While project-based grants are crucial for advancing specific 

initiatives, operational funding is essential for the day-to-day work that allows AISC to remain 

responsive, efficient, and effective.  Through this project, AISC will use partnership funding from the 

Municipal District of Greenview to sustain and strengthen its core operations. This includes 

administrative functions, infrastructure maintenance, education and resource development, 

committee involvement, and flexibility to address emerging invasive species challenges. This 

foundational support ensures the continuity and long-term impact of our programming for Albertans.  

The $7,500 in partnership funding will be allocated across five priority areas: core operations, 

organizational capacity building, resource development, committee participation, and addressing 

emerging invasive species priorities.

Yes Yes 2024 $7,500.00 Yes Yes $809,050.00 $165,000.00

We will be thrilled to recognize the MD of 

Greenview on our website, social media, 

newsletter, during presentations and at our 

annual conference.

$7,500.00

Administration is recommending $7,500.00. 

This grant funding is included in the 

Agricultural Services annual budget. 



17 Grande Prairie Climbing Association Capital Grant $100,000.00

The goal of this project is to raise funds for the supply and installation of a new indoor climbing wall 

within the existing Grande Prairie Activities and Reception Center (GPARC) including all equipment 

needed to run an indoor climbing facility. Funds raised would cover engineering services and 

contractors needed to properly construct the climbing walls, supply of ropes, harnesses, climbing 

shoes, climbing holds and matting. All work will be awarded by the City after going out for bid. The 

installation will cover an area 4800 square feet, and will feature a recreational lead wall, a vertical 

lead wall, and a section for bouldering of varying levels of difficulty. Once the facility is built, the City 

of Grande Prairie will take-over annual operation and maintenance of the facility.   The facility is 

expected provide a new indoor recreational activity for people in the communities of Grande Prairie, 

the County of Grande Prairie, and the MD of Greenview. Annually, we expect nearly 600 residents 

from the MD of Greenview alone to access and enjoy the facility.  The GPARC is a multipurpose 

recreation facility that offers community access to a variety of organized recreation, drop-in 

programming, school programs, and facility rental opportunities. The activities within this facility are 

designed to be easily accessible. Adding a climbing wall to this space will enhance the diversity of 

recreational opportunities in the community, attract new users to the facility, and increase its 

potential for hosting sporting events. 

No Yes $1,006,000.00 $100.00

We would highlight the contribution from 

the MD of Greenview by publicizing the 

donation through our Facebook page, on our 

website, a press release and photo op with 

someone from the MD of Greenview (or the 

whole counsel), and inclusion on a placard at 

the facility identifying the MD of Greenview 

and their donation. There is also opportunity 

at some of our future fund raising events 

(Reel Rocks film night) to recognize any 

contributions from the MD of Greenview.

$0.00

Administration is not recommending 

supporting this request as the facility is 

owned by the City of Grande Prairie, and 

will be taken over by the City of Grande 

Prairie once built to continue operations.

18 Art Gallery of Grande Prairie Operating Grant $40,000.00

For the Gallery, one of the most significant increases has been artwork shipping, which has doubled 

or in some cases tripled since 2020. Other significant increases include the cost of insurance, salaries 

and artist fees.

The AGGP is committed to serving local residents through contemporary art exhibitions, educational 

programming, our permanent collection and the Alberta Foundation of the Arts Travelling Exhibition 

Program.  Grande Prairie serves as a hub for surrounding municipal districts and many other 

communities within the vast geography of Treaty 8 territory. Folks visit Grande Prairie to stock up on 

groceries and access medical services, but also to enjoy arts, culture and entertainment. The AGGP is 

a significant cultural touchstone outside of major centres, like Edmonton, and occupies a unique and 

vital role for Northern communities offering locally relevant content.  2025 marks the Gallery’s 50th 

anniversary year, and we have an exciting lineup of exhibitions, programming and events already 

underway. 

Yes Yes 2024 $35,000.00 No Yes $699,042.00 $37,856.00

If awarded a community impact grant, we 

would recognize MD of Greenview on our 

social media, website, e-newsletter and on 

the digital info screen at the Gallery's front 

desk. 

$40,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$40,000.00 to assist with increased 

operating costs, including shipping fees, 

salaries and artist fees. 

Greenview awarded $35,000.00 in 2024. 

Requested $45,000.00 but did not receive 

increase.

19 Grande Prairie & District Museum Operating Grant $15,000.00

The grant money helps the Grande Prairie Museum in their goal of preserving and presenting local 

history.  The museum uses its collections to create engaging exhibits for the public.  We offer free 

admission and attract a large number of local residents and out of area visitors to our facility.  We 

facilitate a wide variety of historically related events for the community and offer many popular 

curriculum based programs to the public.  The MD of Greenview is part of the area covered by the 

museum.  We have artefacts in the collection from the MD of Greenview and many of our donors and 

visitors come from there.  The museum's heritage village has a ranger's cabin from Big Mountain 

which is located in the MD of Greenview. 

Yes Yes 2024 $15,000.00 No No $0.00 $49,003.39

The Grande Prairie Museum will recognize 

the MD of Greenview's contribution through 

the placing a plaque of the MD's logo in the 

lobby and with the logo being included on 

new rack cards we plan to produce in 2025.   

$15,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$15,000.00 as the museum aids in the 

preservation of historical items in the 

region.

20
Valleyview and District Sun Valley 

Pioneers Association
Capital Grant $107,000.00

The proposed project is an addition to the front of the building to provide additional storage in the 

entry way and to create ease of access to the building on the front entrance. Currently there are only 

steps to access the building on the front, with the funds it will allow for updating the current ramp 

which does not currently meet standards, and allow the front steps to be removed to allow access to 

be brought down to ground level.  The facility does not have sufficient storage and have seen an 

increase in usage of the facility for recreation and social events, currently floor space is being used as 

storage with the limited space, this would allow for the use of that additional floor space with the 

growing needs of the community's seniors. 

Yes Yes 2023 $10,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

Greenview would be recognized with plaque 

that would be placed in the new portion 

thanking them for their contribution, 

sponsor boards and would like to do a 

cheque presentation with Council.

$53,500.00

Administration is recommending 

$53,500.00 (half of the total amount, as per 

policy). The project will create safer 

accessibility and increase usable recreation 

space for seniors, positively impacting the 

wellbeing for the growing membership at 

the facility.

21
Willmore Wilderness Preservation 

and Historical Foundation
Operating Grant $40,000.00

Project Title: Operational Support for Cultural Preservation, Education, and Tourism Promotion  The 

Willmore Wilderness Preservation and Historical Foundation is requesting operational funding to 

ensure the ongoing preservation of Willmore Wilderness Park’s historical and cultural heritage, as 

well as to support the Foundation’s educational and tourism-related programs. The operational funds 

will be used to maintain current activities, expand outreach efforts, and ensure the sustainability of 

the Foundation’s long-term mission. 

Yes Yes 2023 $54,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $66,580.00

The Willmore Wilderness Foundation will 

strictly adhere to the MD of Greenview 

guideline  •Recognition in print materials 

and media advertising •Verbal 

acknowledgment at events •Potential photo 

opportunity and cheque presentation with 

Council  

Beyond these required recognitions, the 

Foundation has historically and consistently 

included the MD of Greenview’s detailed 

location credits in all documentary films 

aired on Wild TV, RFD TV Canada, and The 

Cowboy Channel Canada. 

$20,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$20,000.00 to assist with operating costs of 

the foundation's mission to maintain 

historical trails and campsites within 

Greenview and Wilmore Wilderness Park.

Greenview provided $54,000.00 in 2023.

22 Kakwa Sherman Trail Society Capital Grant $20,000.00

The overall scope of this project is focused on promoting recreation and tourism with the continued 

tracking, GPS Mapping, restoration and maintenance of the historical trails in and around the 

Sherman Meadows area, Kakwa Wildland Park & Willmore Wilderness Park. We have done a 

significant amount of work in this area last year, but further work is required.  Kakwa Sherman Trail 

society completed all 2024 goals but more time and effort is needed, it would be a notable loss both 

to the historical and cultural impacts of these trails as well as the recreational opportunity for the 

public.  In order for us to facilitate feeding our volunteers safely and to keep vermin out of our food 

stores we rented a car trailer for this purpose in 2024.  Due to the length of time we needed it, the 

rental costs were $4725 which we felt were quite high, along with $1600 repair to one of the axles 

due to the rough roads & to light of suspension on the trailer.  With the purchase of a new heavy duty 

car trailer (to withstand the rough roads out to Sherman Meadows) we feel we will be able to keep 

food stores safe and vermin free to better carry out our trail clearing efforts. By owning our own unit 

we can install proper shelving and securement devices to protect the fridge, freezer, generator for 

transport. This year the trailer would be used for a total of 63 days.  We would also use the trailer to 

store trail clearing equipment and supplies year round.

Yes Yes 2024 $14,027.00 Yes Yes $4,999.00 $6,000.00

Social Media including Facebook & 

Instagram. Town & Country News wrote an 

article at the end of Mar 2025 recognizing 

the MD of Greenview’s ongoing support of 

our trail clearing efforts.

$15,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$15,000.00, half of the total cost to 

purchase a heavy duty trailer to safely store 

food, a refrigerator and freezer and other 

supplies while out at Sherman Meadows. 

Alberta Public Land Grant was approved for 

$4999.00 towards the purchase of a trailer.

23 Kakwa Sherman Trail Society Operating Grant $68,531.00

The overall scope of this project is focused on promoting recreation and tourism with the continued 

tracking, GPS mapping, restoration and maintenance of the historical trails in and around the 

Sherman Meadows area, as well as work in the Willmore Wilderness Park and Kakwa Wildland Park. 

We have done a significant amount of work in this area last year, but further work is required. Some 

of the trails included in the project have not seen any maintenance and have not been mapped over 

the last number of years and are at risk of being completely grown in and inaccessible if maintenance 

does not occur. Kakwa Sherman Trail Society completed all 2024 goals but more time and effort is 

needed, it would be a notable loss both to the historical and cultural impacts of these trails as well as 

the recreational opportunity for the public. 

Yes Yes 2024 $42,067.00 Yes Yes $104,312.00 $6,000.00

Social Media including instagram & 

facebook.  Town & Country News wrote an 

article at the end of April 2025 recognizing 

the Md of Greenview ongoing support of this 

project

$40,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$40,000.00 as the support would ensure 

that the organization can continue 

maintaining and restoring the historical 

trails within Sherman Meadows area, 

Willmore Wilderness Park and Kakwa 

Wildland Park. 

Greenview awarded $42,067.00 in 2024. 



24
DeBolt and District Pioneer Museum 

Society
Capital Grant $20,000.00

Stevenson Family Exhibit (Patterson Home)  Refurbish 1938 2-story log house from the Goodwin 

Community. This was moved to the Hubert Memorial Park (DeBolt & District Pioneer Museum 

Society) in 2023. This is a community project but will house the Stevenson artifacts from 1919 

onward, such as Mrs. Edna Stevenson - District Nurse and her husband Frank T. Stevenson - one of 

the first settlers to the area and was a local fire agent.   This house was abandoned in a grain field in 

1986.  It was donated to the museum and was moved to its present location in the park in 2023.  It 

was necessary to haul the roof on one truck and the rest of the building on another due to the 

powerline restrictions.  By utilizing volunteers from the local area we have the building sitting on a 

good solid cement foundation.  The remaining work necessary to restore the building to exhibit 

standards is required.  We will endeavor to finish this project prior to our 50th Anniversary 

celebration during the DeBolt Fair on August 16, 2025.   As per the attached budget the community 

contributions and gifts were gratefully appreciated but in order to complete the project to museum 

standards, MD of Greenview #16 funding is required. The museum matched the original contribution 

of $5000.00 from Frank and Georgia Stevenson estate.    

Yes Yes 2024 $20,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $1,811.00

Social Media, Christmas newsletters (mailed 

to all community members in DeBolt & 

Crooked Creek), posters.MD sign in the 

Hubert Memorial Park

$20,000.00

Administration is recommending the full 

ask of $20,000.00. 

The total budget for the project is 

$60,000.00. only requesting a portion of the 

funds to help alleviate the costs.

Receives an annual operating grant from 

Greenview $35,000.00.

25
Penson School Parent Fundraising 

Society
Capital Grant $8,400.00

Penson School is in desperate need of rubber mulch fill for the playground, as the lack of mulch has 

become a safety concern. We are requesting the MD of Greenview's financial assistance for this 

project, as the school playground is the only playground in Grovedale, and is often used by the 

daycare and other members of the community. This money would cover the rubber mulch product, 

freight, and delivery. Mulch will then be spread by community members during a determined work-

bee day.

No No $0.00 $0.00

Recognition on Facebook ; Penson School 

AND Penson School Parent Fundraising 

Society  School Newsletter Peace Wapiti 

Good News Report  Sign on fence at 

playground (if provided)  

$4,200.00

Administration is recommending $4,200.00, 

half of the project costs as per policy. 

Supporting this project would ensure the 

safety of students and other users of the 

playground.

26 Fox Creek Fitness Society Capital Grant $35,000.00

Our proposed project is to replace some of our older equipment with newer equipment that can be 

safely serviced and maintained. Currently, there is only one company in the province that will service 

equipment, and they will only service equipment of a certain brand. This means that many pieces of 

our equipment cannot currently be serviced by experts, which is a safety concern for us and for gym 

members. We would like to slowly replace equipment so we can get to a point that our entire gym is 

servicable again to ensure the safest possible environment for our members. Our purpose is to 

provide safe, affordable, and accessible exercise opportunities to members and while currently 

everything is in working order, we want to put extra emphasis on the "safe" portion of our purpose 

while still keeping memberships affordable. We have attached a quote to our application that gives 

quotes for about $30,000 worth of equipment. We are asking for $35,000 because the quote does not 

include the delivery, set-up, or initial service fee. 

No Yes $2,500.00 $0.00

If successful, we will post on our social 

media, as well as on the equipment once it is 

purchased. 

$16,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$16,000.00, half of the project costs as per 

policy. Supporting this project would help 

support the mental and physical wellbeing 

of Fox Creek and area residents while 

ensuring equipment is safe for all users.

27 Royal Canadian Legion #278 Capital Grant $100,000.00

This Beautification Project will be focused on upgrades to the esthetics of the Legion. 

The roof was completed April 2, the Legion can finally relax when a rain storm blows through town or 

a random footof snowfall. With that behind us were now on damage control. Ideally, we'd like to 

install a more durable flooringthrough the entire unit. Having the same flooring throughout the 

building will also give a more unifying the look tothe place. Carpets were cozy in the lounge but they 

get too dirty with traffic and drinks being spilled and currentlythe hall's flooring is old and outdated.

This project does include that each dart board in the hall and lounge will have its own rug to roll out 

to protect theflooring from dart tips. Once the upgrade is completed, our hope is that it will boost the 

morale of members andguest and bring on a new sense pride in our Legion. Which in turn will 

increase more hall rentals and lounge use.

Yes Yes 2024 $30,000.00 No Yes $0.00 $19,132.00

We are planning a gratitude wall in entrance 

to show the donors. MD of Greenview being 

the top donor and what projects they helped 

with. With a possible picture book with 

before and after pictures of projects and 

work in progress. Social media postings as 

well on our facebook page, posters, plaques 

and photo ops. 

$36,500.00

Administration is recommending 

$36,500.00, approximately half of the total 

amount of the provided quote ($73,274.76) 

as per policy. 

Greenview awarded $30,000.00 Operating 

and $100,000.00 Capital for the new roof 

project in 2024. 

$36,747.56 was also reallocated from the 

2023 capital grantof $60,000 to be used 

towards the roof project in 2024. 

28 Royal Canadian Legion #278 Operating Grant $40,000.00

The Legion is trying very hard to keep the staffing strictly volunteer but volunteers seem to be very 

rare or hard to find in this day and age. There is a lot of volunteer fatigue amongst the people we do 

find and I think a lot of organizations are facing this same challenge. Unfortunately, having a paid 

staff behind the lounge or kitchen might be the only option at times. The capital grant will go to 

wages, deductions and utility payments if our doors do close for the renovations we are hoping to get 

completed this summer or fall.  The Grande Cache Legion has paid and volunteer staff running the 

lounge and hall events simultaneously, however, paid staff is paramount to staying open. As of April, 

the dart season is coming to an end. This impacts Friday night income and staff wages will strain the 

Legion once more.  The Dart League only runs from September to end of April the following year.  To 

hire and retain more employees this operating grant will help with payroll and deductions throughout 

the rest of the year till September. Keeping staff is a constant struggle with businesses in Grande 

Cache as most understand, and keeping employees that are reliable with good work ethic is even 

harder.  

Yes Yes 2024 $30,000.00 No Yes $0.00 $19,132.00

We are planning a gratitude wall in entrance 

to show the donors. MD of Greenview being 

the top donor and what projects they helped 

with. With a possible picture book with 

before and after pictures of projects and 

work in progress. Social media postings as 

well on our facebook page, posters, plaques 

and photo ops.

$10,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$10,000 as the Legion supports the Grande 

Cache and areas seniors and community 

members. 

 

Greenview awarded $30,000.00 Operating 

and $100,000.00 Capital for the new roof 

project in 2024. 

$36,747.56 was also reallocated from the 

2023 capital grant of $60,000 to be used 

towards the roof project in 2024. 

29 Passport to the Peaks Operating Grant $13,000.00

We are requesting $13,000 to help fund the printing of "Passport to the Peaks" books, a valuable 

resource for the hiking community established by Keith Darcel over 20 years ago. As a registered non-

profit society since 2021, our goal has been to provide essential information for explorers of the 

nearby wilderness. This program has been gaining momentum since this transition with over 1800 

members currently, and 150-200 books being sold annually since 2021.  The total cost of this printing 

project is estimated to be $25,000. We endeavour to keep the cost of the books low (currently 

$65+tax) for purchasers. Each fully assembled book costs approximately $67 to create. The Tourism 

and Interpretive Centre retains $13 from every book sale. In an effort to become more sustainable, 

we have purchased and are actively selling merchandise (hoodies, t-shirts, patches, stickers) and have 

already sold $2900 worth at two events, both in Grande Cache and Grande Prairie, with another 

event scheduled in May. The majority of members (book holders) are not from Grande Cache. 

Through supporting this program, you not only continue to enrich our growing community of outdoor 

enthusiasts but also stimulate local economic growth through increased tourism.

Yes Yes 2021 $15,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

Social media:  - Private group page - New 

public page (launching May 2025) - Facebook 

- Instagram

$13,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$13,000.00, contingent on receiving the 

2024 financial report. 

Supporting this project would benefit the 

outdoor recreation community and tourism 

within the Grande Cache area.

Greenview awarded $15,000.00 operating 

in 2021 for reprinting of books.



30 Camp Tamarack Association Operating Grant $40,000.00

Camp Tamarack is seeking funding to support the continued delivery of our inclusive summer camp 

and outdoor education programs by covering a critical operational expense: our annual insurance 

costs.  Located in the County of Grande Prairie, Camp Tamarack serves children and youth from 

across Northwestern Alberta, including many from the Municipal District of Greenview. Our spring 

and fall outdoor education programs engage school groups in hands-on, nature-based learning, while 

our summer camp provides overnight and day camp experiences that foster personal growth, peer 

connection, and mental wellness in a screen-free, natural setting.  In 2024, we served 3,391 youth—a 

50% increase over 2023—and delivered 23,324 youth impacts, a 36% increase. Many of these 

participants come from rural and under-resourced communities, where access to inclusive and 

accessible programming is limited.  Grant funding to support our insurance costs will directly sustain 

these programs by ensuring we can continue to operate safely and meet regulatory requirements. 

This investment will help us maintain and grow high-quality experiences that benefit the social and 

economic well-being of the Greenview community—through youth development, local employment, 

and leadership opportunities.

No Yes $109,000.00 $68,000.00

Social media posts that promote  Greenview 

will be tagged  thanking Greenview for their 

support. Information packages that go out to 

schools and community groups and Guardian 

Information packages that go out to parents 

for school groups and summer camps.   

Acknowledgement on our Website  Family 

day Camp • Greenview banner to be 

displayed at the event.  • Possible photo-op 

& cheque presentation with Council.    Camp 

Tamarack Hoodie or T-shirt and hat 

presented to Delegates at family day camp  

Listed as a Major Contributor on our Friends 

of Camp Tamarack poster that is updated 

every year, posted in our hall, shared on 

social media and shared with the Chamber of 

Commerce. 

$5,000.00

Administration is recommending $5,000.00 

as the programs offer summer camps and 

outdoor experiences for all youth within the 

area, with wheelchair accessible facilities 

this offers a positive, inclusive space for all 

youth within the area.

31
Valleyview & District ELCC Society

o/a Rural Roots Childcare
Operating Grant $12,140.13

Our proposal seeks funding to beautify and expand our backyard play spaces, creating a vibrant 

environment that promotes physical activity, sensory exploration, and cooperative play.  Our current 

space is quickly becoming unsuitable for the children to play in due to the amount of mud from run 

off.

No N/A N/A N/A N/A No $0.00 $660.00

Social Media posts on all Valleyview pages 

and our page - video from children thanking 

the MD Poster on the fence facing the road 

way that the MD of Greenview sponsored 

the space On out website with pictures

$6,072.00

Administration is recommending $6,072.00, 

half of the total requested amount as per 

policy.

The Childcare Centre is the only 

Government licensed centre in the area, 

which plays a vital role within the 

Valleyview Community and surrounding 

areas, supporting working families.

32
Red Willow Players Theatre 

Association
Operating Grant $8,000.00

To help with the cost of utilities on the Burnside Performing Arts Centre.  To also help with 

production costs in the form of royalties and scripts.
Yes Yes 2024 $8,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $13,985.00

In our program for each theatre performance 

and also in the introductions before each 

performance. In our entrance at the theatre 

building we have a shooting star with M.D. 

being recognized.

$8,000.00

Administration is recommending $8,000.00 

as the Theatre supports the arts within the 

Valleyview area. 

Greenview has historically given the Red 

Willow Players Theatre an $8,000.00 annual 

operating grant since 2013.

33 Prairie Rose 4-H Club Operating Grant $2,000.00

The 4-H club consists of multiple projects, the grant money would be used for hall rental, arena 

rental, instruction costs for each of the projects which are Equine, Archery, Beef, Canine, Cats, 

Outdoor Living and Small Engines.   The grant money received will be used to help with starting up 

our year for the 2025 / 2026 4-H year, since the money for the grant won't be received until June, this 

helps with the start of our year.

Yes Yes 2024 $2,000.00 Yes Yes $300.00 $2,900.00 Brochures, signs at achievement day. $2,000.00

Administration is recommending $2,000.00 

as the local group supports the education 

and youth development in Valleyview and 

surrounding communities.

Greenview has traditionally given Prairie 

Rose 4H an annual operating grant of 

$2,000 

34 Little Smoky Community Center Capital Grant $180,000.00

The Little Smoky Community Center is seeking funding to purchase a generator for our facility. We 

have experienced several power outages during events and functions, and currently, we do not have 

a backup power source to keep operations running.  To protect the equipment, we also plan to 

purchase a sea can for secure storage of the generator.   

In addition, we hope to complete improvements to our baseball diamond this year. This includes 

hiring a contractor to mulch and remove trees around the perimeter of the diamond and to level the 

playing field, necessary to enhance safety and usability by addressing uneven ground conditions. 

Improving the field will also make it suitable for hosting local tournaments, encouraging community 

involvement and providing more opportunities for recreational programming.

We have big goals this year for the community and it also includes trying to upgrade our playground 

area.Upgrading our playground is more then just new slides and swings, it's about creating a safe, 

inclusive, andengaging space where kids of all abilities can play freely, parents can feel confident in 

their safety and ourcommunity can continue to come together. This upgrade to both the ball 

diamond and playground will ensure ourchildren have a vibrant welcoming space to explore and 

thrive for years to come.

Yes Yes 2019 $5,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

We would recognize the MD Of Greenview 

by posting on social media facebook page 

and posting on our website. 

$90,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$90,000.00, half of the total amount 

requested as per policy. 

Supporting this project would help to 

enhance the well-being of residents, 

encouraging recreation for the families and 

youth of the community and other users. 

 

Greenview provides an annual grant of 

$16,500.00 to the community hall.

2024 Recreation provided $7,652.93 in 

capital costs for tree removal and $4,433.62 

operating - used for firewood = $12,086.55

35
Grovedale Community and 

Agricultural Society
Capital Grant $44,500.00

Grovedale Arena Concession upgrade:  Our Arena is the hub of our community and not only serves 

our expanding local user groups, but also welcomes numerous teams throughout the ice season. We 

take immense pride in our facility, and are excited to elevate our outdated concession into a modern, 

functional kitchen. This enhancement will allow us to better serve our community and visitors alike. 

We are looking at a total construction cost of $92,200 (less appliances). Through fundraising, and 

corporate donations we have committed $47,700 to this project to date. We would ask Greenview for 

this remaining amount in order to get this project started in our 2025 off-season. 

Yes Yes 2024 $61,010.00 Yes Yes $15,000.00 $7,610.00
Social media, website, signage in the 

facilities. 
$44,500.00

Administration is recommending 

$44,500.00 as this project would contribute 

to the community health & wellness in the 

area and upgrades would help maintain and 

update Greenview's asset.

36
Crooked Creek Community 

Recreation Club
Capital Grant $75,922.74

$12,206.60 Foothills Finishing & Carpentry - Convert small dressing room #1 to a referees room to 

allow for private access and more room for more referees as Hockey Alberta rules are requiring 3 - 4 

refs for league games.  $5,794.11 First Choice Electrical - Replace Breaker box as requested by MD 

Facility Maintenance Team Suggested Repair Priority Matrix.  $624.71 First Choice Electrical - Install 

ceiling fan in Zamboni Room to help circulate heat for more efficiency.  $18,740.00 CommNET - 

Security and cell reception needs to be upgraded as requested by ANI Insurance. Update security 

alarm system, install security cameras inside and outside of the arena, and install cell boosters to 

assist in emergency calls and hard wire Wi-Fi for the cameras.  $11,984.00 LSM Mechanical + 

Electrical - Replace bleacher heaters as existing heaters are at end of life.  $20,412.00 Caliber 

Mudjacking Ltd. and  Matt Toews - Sidewalk Mudjacking to fix sloping and unsafe sidewalk as per 

Insurance adjuster request.  $6,161.32 Foothills Finishing & Carpentry - Remove and replace flooring 

in the canteen as the current flooring is lifting and peeling, making it an unsafe environment.

Yes Yes 2024 $70,050.75 Yes No $0.00 $52,000.00

There is a permanent advertising sign at no 

charge on the Arena Boards and various 

plaques around the arena thanking the MD 

of Greenview for their continued support.

$75,922.74

Administration is recommending 

$75,922.74 as this project would contribute 

to the community health & wellness in the 

area and upgrades would help maintain and 

update Greenview's asset.



37
Ridgevalley Seniors Assistance 

Society
Capital Grant $160,120.00

Phone System: $8,580.00

Call Bell Server (Status Solutions): $25,740.00

Master Plan: $35,000.00

5 West Unit and Assy Room Furnaces: $28,750.00

Med-Grade Fridge: $2,800.00

11 In-Room Med Cabinets: $20,350.00

Front Door Control Upgrade: $3,000.00

Gravel for Road and Yard: $12,000.00

New Med Cabinet: $2,900.00

6 Dining Room Tables: $6,000.00

15 Senior Friendly Arm Chairs for Dining: $15,000.00

Yes Yes 2024 $112,727.61 Yes Yes $190,000.00 $0.00 Posters, Signs, Website, wall plaque $34,660.00

Administration is recommending 

$34,660.00, half of the total amount of the 

top three projects.

Supporting this project would assist the 

organization in updating necessary items to 

ensure the safety of staff and resdients at 

the seniors facility. 

38 Cranberry Lake Rodeo Assoc. Capital Grant $16,000.00

Our proposed project involves upgrading the announcer's booth to enhance the overall experience 

for both participants and spectators at our rodeo events. The current booth is outdated and lacks the 

necessary space, technology, and safety features to support modern event operations. With this 

upgrade, we aim to improve visibility, communication, and sound quality, ensuring clear 

announcements and smooth coordination throughout the event. The new booth will also provide a 

more professional and efficient workspace for announcers, judges, and event staff, ultimately 

contributing to a better-organized and more enjoyable rodeo for our community.

Yes Yes 2024 $30,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

As always we make sure that the MD is 

announced throughout our Annual Rodeo, it 

is also put on our facebook page as well as 

the website. 

$8,000.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$8,000.00, approximately half of the total 

amount of the quote, contingent on the 

quote submission to ensure accurate costs. 

39 Cranberry Lake Rodeo Assoc. Operating Grant $35,000.00

The proposed project aims to secure operational funding for the ongoing maintenance, management, 

and programming of the [Your Rodeo Grounds Name] facility. This support will ensure the grounds 

remain a safe, functional, and vibrant hub for rodeo events, agricultural exhibitions, equestrian 

training, and community gatherings.  Funds will be used to:  Cover utilities and insurance  Support 

staff wages and volunteer coordination  Maintain infrastructure (e.g., fencing, arena surfaces, 

grandstands, barns)  Improve accessibility and safety features  Host community programs and 

educational initiatives tied to western heritage and agriculture  This operational support will allow 

the facility to continue serving as a cornerstone of rural culture and economic activity in the region.

Yes Yes 2024 $30,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00
The MD of Greenview is listed in our Rodeo 

arena as well as facebook and our website. 
$15,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$15,000.00, half of the requested amount, 

as per policy. Supporting this organization 

would assist with operating costs for the 

local rodeo, located in Greenview.

Greenview awarded $30,000.00 in 2024.

40 Hinton Adult Learning Society Operating Grant $75,000.00

Start: Apr. 1, 2025 - End: March 31, 2027 The Grande Cache Community Mountain Voice (GCCMV) is a 

bi-weekly community newspaper that serves as a platform for sharing local information, stories, and 

events, as well as providing space for businesses and organizations to advertise. With a circulation of 

250 papers, it offers a vital communication channel for the hamlet of Grande Cache, especially for 

residents without reliable internet or social media access. Each edition will feature a dedicated page 

focused on mental health and wellness, aiming to raise awareness and foster dialogue around these 

important topics. The newspaper will act as a historical archive, recording community events and 

activities while promoting connection and positive engagement among residents. 

Yes Yes 2023 $75,000.00 Yes Yes $25,000.00 $15,300.00

We will acknowledge the MD of Greenview 

as a funder in every edition of the Grande 

Cache Community Mountain Voice, along 

with our social media page

$0.00

Administration is not recommending the 

request as Communications already 

provides $400.00 a month ($4,800 annually) 

in advertising.

Presenting at COTW May 20th

41 Valleyview Riverside Golf Club Capital Grant $50,000.00

The club would like to upgrade some of the course maintenance equipment. There are some much 

needed equipment and repairs to maintain the grounds. With the equipment getting older and parts 

hard to find and costly.   We would like to start with replacing the ground's tractor loader. The 

current one we have is very old and becoming unsafe. The estimated cost for a new tractor loader is 

approximately $35,000.   We would also like to continue updating our rental cart fleet.  We began 

replacing carts in 2021, we have 6 carts from 2009 and the remainder are older than 2006.  The 

estimated cost for a new cart is approximately $9,500 (golf course affiliate rate).

Yes Yes 2021 $30,000.00 Yes No $0.00 $0.00

All social media and website. Signs in the 

club house and various places around the 

course.

$17,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$17,000.00, half of the amount of the total 

cost of the tractor (approx. $35,000.00), as 

per policy. Supporting this request will 

assist with equipment and cart upgrades at 

the well-used recreation facility that serves 

a large number of Greenview residents.

Greenview awarded $25,000.00 in 2022 to 

for various capital projects from 2022-2025.

42
Grande Cache Chamber of 

Commerce
Capital Grant $14,000.00

Proposal for Website Redevelopment of the Grande Cache Chamber of Commerce Submitted by: 

Grande Cache Chamber of Commerce Date: March 5, 2025 Introduction The Grande Cache Chamber 

of Commerce serves as a vital hub for businesses, residents, and visitors. A modernized and user-

friendly website is essential to effectively represent the Chamber, improve accessibility, and enhance 

engagement with the community. Our team proposes a full redevelopment of the website to ensure it 

meets current digital standards, improves usability, and aligns with the Chamber’s strategic goals.

Yes No No $0.00 $0.00

Social Media Posts, Website, Verbal 

acknowledgement at Chamber of Commerce 

meetings.

$14,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$14,000.00 - to come out of the 2025 

Economic Development budget.

 
 

43
Canadian Motorcycle Tourism 

Association
Operating Grant $30,000.00

Project Description: Operational Support for Northwestern Alberta's Only Military Museum - A Hub for 

Military Heritage and International Relations  Funding Request: $30,000 from MD of Greenview 

Purpose: Support professional staffing and operations of a critical regional cultural institution  Our 

Unique Position:  Only dedicated military museum in Northern Alberta 

Yes No Yes $105,000.00 $65,000.00

Social Media, Website, Signage, events, 

Radio and any other ways we can think of to 

honour the support. We'd put a sign on our 

fence to acknowledge the support.

$5,000.00

Administration is recommending $5,000.00 

to assist with operations as this 

organization preserves and honors military 

history of Northwestern Alberta.

Greenview has previously awarded the 

following sponsorships: 

2025 - $2,000.00

2024 - $1,000.00

2023 - $5,000.00

44
New Fish Creek Cemetery 

Association
Capital Grant $3,500.00

The cemetery had put in a cement runner in 2022 with approval of a capital grant and it was put in 

place just before Greenview did the legal survey on the cemetery. After the survey was completed with 

Helix in 2023, it was noted that the cement runner is not placed properly and runs into the space that 

should be left for equipment to go through. and should have been placed further over. The runner needs 

to be cut off by 8 plot lengths and moved to the opposite end of the runner, this will ensure that the 

cemetery boundaries are in line with the submitted legal survey with the province.

Yes Yes 2023 $175,000.00 No No $0.00 $0.00

The MD of Greenview owns the New Fish 

Creek Cemetery. There is a permanent sign 

located at the front of the cemetery.

$3,500.00

Administration is recommending up to 

$3,500.00 to complete the project to align 

with legal survey completed by Helix 

Engineering in 2023. 

Greenview owned cemetery.



45 Silver Birch Golf Club Capital Grant $30,000.00

We would like to update the tables and chairs, flooring and layout in the clubhouse.

Removing the indoor carpet and laying down vinyl flooring.

Upgrading the tables and chairs to make the layout more appealing

We would also like to turn the staircase to ensure the safety of our guests. Right now, the stairs are 

right at the entrance of the building and are very steep. if we turn them, we would be able to make each 

stair wider as well as remove the hazard of having someone fall if the door is opening.

Yes Yes 2023 $30,000.00 Yes Yes $40,000.00 $20,000.00

Maintain the hanging of the signage on the 

front of the clubhouse

Social Media post

$15,000.00

Administration is recommending 

$15,000.00, half the total requested 

amount as per policy, contingent on 

receiving the 2024 financials.

Providing support to this organization will 

help update a recreation space for the 

community and surrounding areas, offering 

a space for outdoor recreation that has a 

positive benefit to the health and wellness 

of users.

46 Valleyview Vipers Swim Club Operating Grant $10,000.00

The Valleyview Vipers Swim Club needs grants to support and enhance its programs, ensuring it can 

continue providing high-quality opportunities for local youth. Grants help the club purchase essential 

equipment like swim gear, training aids, and safety equipment, creating a safer and more effective 

environment for swimmers. They also fund qualified coaching and specialized training, allowing 

swimmers of all levels to develop their skills. Additionally, grants help cover travel, registration fees, and 

other costs associated with competitions, providing swimmers with valuable experience. Financial 

support ensures that swimming opportunities are accessible to all, regardless of financial background, 

and can fund scholarships or subsidized programs for those in need. Funds also contribute to the 

upkeep and improvement of facilities, such as pool maintenance and locker room updates, enhancing 

the overall experience for swimmers. Furthermore, grants enable the club to expand its community 

outreach, fostering engagement, physical activity, and teamwork. In essence, grants ensure the 

Valleyview Vipers Swim Club can thrive, offering valuable experiences to swimmers and positively 

impacting the community.

Yes Yes 2024 $10,000.00 No $3,500.00 $5,000.00

Administration is recommending $5,000.00, 

half of the requested amount, as per policy. 

Supporting this organization would have a 

positive benefit to the health and wellness 

of youth by continuing the recreation 

opportunity for the Valleyview and area 

residents.  

funding contingent on receiving the 

financial report and annual budget. 

Greenview has supported the organization 

with sponsorships/in-kind donations 

historically.

Total amount 

requested
$2,818,381.37 $925,022.24 0


